
Board Meeting Agenda

Date: February 6, 2019 - 4:00 PM

Location: Administration Building
Room 119
101 Hooper Ave
Toms River, NJ 08754

A. CALL TO ORDER 

B. ROLL CALL 

C. STATEMENT    Compliance with the Open Public Meetings Act 

D. THE PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE AND PRAYER 

E. ORDINANCE - INTRODUCTION 

1. ORDINANCE #2019-1 - An Ordinance authorizing the Design of Reconstruction and 
Resurfacing of Certain County Roads, all in the County of Ocean, State of New 
Jersey, and appropriating $1,000,000.00 therefor and authorizing the issuance of 
$950,000.00 in Bonds or Bond Anticipation Notes of the County of Ocean to finance 
the same. 

2. ORDINANCE #2019-2 - An Ordinance authorizing the Replacement of the Morris 
Boulevard Bridge Structure No. 1530-009, located in the Township of Stafford, in 
the County of Ocean, State of New Jersey, and appropriating $2,000,000.00 therefor 
and authorizing the issuance of $1,900,000.00 in Bonds or Bond Anticipation Notes 
of the County of Ocean to finance the same. 

3. ORDINANCE #2019-3 - An Ordinance authorizing the Replacement of the 
Ridgeway Bridge Structure No. 1518-002, located in the Township of Manchester, in 
the County of Ocean, State of New Jersey, and appropriating $2,500,000.00 therefor 
and authorizing the issuance of $2,375,000.00 in Bonds or Bond Anticipation Notes 
of the County of Ocean to finance the same. 

Ocean County Board of Chosen Freeholders
OFFICE OF THE

OCEAN COUNTY FREEHOLDERS

Freeholder Director Virginia E. Haines

Deputy Director John P. Kelly

Freeholder Gerry P. Little

Freeholder Gary Quinn

Freeholder Joseph H. Vicari

101 Hooper Ave

Toms River, New Jersey

08754-2191

Tel: 732-929-2005
Fax: 732-505-1918

Page 1 of 12



F. RESOLUTION - PUBLIC HEARING 

1. Accepting the recommendation of the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Advisory 
Committee to participate in the acquisition of property identified as Block 17 Lots 1, 
1.01 and 21 in the Borough of Ocean Gate totaling approximately 4.70 acres located 
on Chelsea Avenue, in a total amount not to exceed $1,600,000.00 plus up to 
$75,000.00 for property tax adjustments. 

2. Accepting the recommendation of the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Advisory 
Committee to participate in the acquisition of property identified as Block 99.124 Lot 
1, Block 99.24 Lots 17-22 and 27-32, Block 99.245 Lot 1, Block 99.253 Lots 21-25, 
Block 99.282 Lot 21, Block 99.31 Lots 20-23, Block 99.32 Lots 28-32 and Block 
99.53 Lot 3 in the Township of Manchester totaling approximately 5.68 acres in the 
Roosevelt City section of Manchester Township, in a total amount not to 
exceed $40,000.00 plus up to $85.00 for property tax adjustments. 

3. Accepting the recommendation of the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Advisory 
Committee to participate in the acquisition of property identified as Block 1209 Lots 
75 and 83-85, Block 1213 Lots 44-49 and 50-54, Block 1214 Lots 36-44, Block 1217 
Lots 16-18, 19, 19.01, 20 and 21 and Block 1541.01 Lots 6, 7, 8 and 16 in Berkeley 
Township related to the submittal of a Hazard Mitigation Grant Program application 
for an acquisition and demolition project for substantially impacted properties in and 
around the Good Luck Point neighborhood in Berkeley Township, in a total amount 
not to exceed $2,437,500.00 plus up to $12,930.00 for property tax adjustments. 

G. AUTHORIZING PAYMENT OF BILLS IN BILL COMMITTEE REPORT NO. 3. 

H. AUTHORIZING PAYMENT OF BILLS IN BILL COMMITTEE REPORT NO. E-1. 

I. AUTHORIZING ENGINEERING PAYMENTS TO CONTRACTORS AS LISTED 
BELOW: 

1. MIDLANTIC CONSTRUCTION, LLC - Replacement of Midstreams Bridge 
(Structure No. 1506-007), Midstreams Road over Beaver Dam Creek, Brick 
Township - Partial Estimate #14, $73,713.05. (B2017-115E) 

2. A.E. STONE, INC. - Reconstruction and Resurfacing of County Route 539 from the 
Garden State Parkway to State Highway Route 72, Little Egg Harbor, Stafford and 
Barnegat Townships - Partial Estimate #1, $544,676.00. (B2018-75E) 

3. MIDLANTIC CONSTRUCTION, LLC - Replacement of Mayetta Bridge Structure 
#1530-004 over Cedar Run Creek, Township of Stafford - Partial Estimate #4, 
$30,776.85. (B2018-84E) 

4. EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Stormwater Management Contract 2017B, 
Various Townships - Change Order #3, E - $0.00, R - $26,713.34. (B2018-06E) 

5. EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Stormwater Management Contract 2017B, 
Various Townships - Final Estimate #2, $84,068.56. (B2018-06E) 

J. RESOLUTIONS 

Page 2 of 12



1. Authorizing the Personnel Resolution. 

2. Authorizing the New Jersey Association of Counties to file a complaint with the New 
Jersey Council on Local Mandates that P.L. 2018, Chapter 72 constitutes an unfunded 
State mandate in violation of Article III, Section II, Paragraph 5 of the New Jersey 
Constitution. 

3. Authorizing a Shared Services Agreement with the Township of Lakewood for Code 
Blue Overnight Warming Center Services. 

4. Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the OC Utilities Authority to 
provide Schedule "C" Road Department Services in an amount not to exceed 
$100,000.00, for the period of 1/1/2019 through 12/31/2019. 

5. Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Borough of Seaside Heights to 
provide Schedule "C" Road Department Services in an amount not to exceed 
$20,000.00, for the period of 1/1/2019 through 12/31/2019. 

6. Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Central Regional Board of 
Education to provide Schedule "C" Road Department Services in an amount not to 
exceed $5,000.00, for the period of 1/1/2019 through 12/31/2019. 

7. Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Township of Lacey to provide 
Schedule "C" Road Department Services in an amount not to exceed $20,000.00, for 
the period of 1/1/2019 through 12/31/2019. 

8. Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Borough of Surf City to 
provide Schedule "C" Road Department Services in an amount not to exceed 
$350,000.00 and Engineering Department Services in an amount not to exceed 
$25,000.00, for the period of 1/1/2019 through 12/31/2019. 

9. Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Township of Lakewood to 
provide Schedule "C" Road Department Services in an amount not to exceed 
$210,000.00 and Engineering Department Services in an amount not to exceed 
$15,000.00, for the period of 1/1/2019 through 12/31/2019. 

10. Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Borough of Point Pleasant 
Beach to provide Schedule "C" Road Department Services in an amount not to 
exceed $25,000.00, Engineering Department Services in an amount not to exceed 
$5,000.00 and Vehicle Services Department Services in an amount not to exceed 
$2,000.00, for the period of 1/1/2019 through 12/31/2019. 

11. Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Toms River Regional Schools 
to provide Schedule "C" Road Department Services in an amount not to exceed 
$35,000.00 and Vehicle Services Department Services in an amount not to exceed 
$5,000.00, for the period of 1/1/2019 through 12/31/2019. 

12. Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the OC Vocational Technical 
School to provide Schedule "C" Road Department Services in an amount not to 
exceed $75,000.00 and Engineering Department Services in an amount not to exceed 
$5,000.00, for the period of 1/1/2019 through 12/31/2019. 

13. Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Borough of South Toms 
River to provide Schedule "C" Road Department Services in an amount not to exceed 
$20,000.00, Engineering Department Services in an amount not to exceed 
$5,000.00, and Vehicle Services Department Services in an amount not to exceed 
$1,000.00, for the period of 1/1/2019 through 12/31/2019. 

Page 3 of 12



14. Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Borough of Pine Beach to 
provide Schedule "C" Road Department Services in an amount not to exceed 
$50,000.00, Engineering Department Services in an amount not to exceed 
$15,000.00, and Vehicle Services Department Services in an amount not to exceed 
$15,000.00, for the period of 1/1/2019 through 12/31/2019. 

15. Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Borough of Ocean Gate to 
provide Schedule "C" Road Department Services in an amount not to exceed 
$2,500.00, Engineering Department Services in an amount not to exceed $5,000.00, 
and Vehicle Services Department Services in an amount not to exceed $2,000.00, for 
the period of 1/1/2019 through 12/31/2019. 

16. Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Township of Brick to provide 
Schedule "C" Road Department Services in an amount not to exceed $200,000.00, 
Engineering Department Services in an amount not to exceed $25,000.00, and 
Vehicle Services Department Services in an amount not to exceed $25,000.00, for the 
period of 1/1/2019 through 12/31/2019. 

17. Authorizing the execution of a Continuation Grant Application for the program 
entitled Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration FY19. 

18. Authorizing the execution of a Cooperative Services Agreement with the US 
Department of Agriculture, for the term of 2/1/2019 through 9/30/2019. 

19. Authorizing the execution of a Letter of Agreement with Exelon Generation to 
provide space at the Robert J. Miller Airpark for the staging of generators. 

20. Authorizing the execution of a Deferred Loan Agreement under the CDBG Housing 
Rehabilitation Program, as recommended by the Planning Director. (C2019-48) 

21. Authorizing the execution of a Deferred Loan Agreement under the CDBG Housing 
Rehabilitation Program, as recommended by the Planning Director. (C2019-49) 

22. Authorizing the execution of a Deferred Loan Agreement under the HOME Housing 
Rehabilitation Program, as recommended by the Planning Director. (C2019-50) 

23. Authorizing the execution of a Deferred Loan Agreement under the HOME Housing 
Rehabilitation Program, as recommended by the Planning Director. (C2019-51) 

24. Authorizing a Memorandum of Understanding for the State Homeland Security 
Grant FY18. 

25. Authorizing a Memorandum of Understanding with the Township of Manchester for 
wildfire hazard mitigation. 

26. Authorizing a Memorandum of Understanding with the U.S. Fish and Wildlife 
Service for maintenance and management of Eno's Pond Trail and Edwin B. Forsythe 
National Wildlife Refuge lands. 

27. Authorizing Shared Services Agreements with participating municipalities for the 
Drug Recognition Expert Callout Program (D.R.E.C.P.) FY18. 

28. Authorizing Shared Services Agreements with participating municipalities for the 
"Move Over" Law Enforcement Program (M.O.L.E.P.) FY18. 

29. Authorizing Shared Services Agreements with participating municipalities for the 
Driving While Intoxicated Enforcement Program (D.W.I.E.P.) FY18. 

Page 4 of 12



30. Authorizing a Modification to the First Time Homebuyer Program to include new 
participants as recommended by the Planning Director. (CC2018-54) 

31. Amending a resolution dated 11/20/2018 due to a typographical error. 

32. Amending a resolution dated 12/19/2018 due to a typographical error. 

33. Rejecting the Request for Qualifications response received for Commercial Office 
Building Architectural Design Services. It will be rebid with revised specifications. 

34. Rejecting the Request for Qualifications responses received for Commercial Office 
Building Architectural Design Services No. II. It will be rebid with revised 
specifications. 

35. Authorizing Ocean County to become an active participant of the New Jersey Coastal 
Coalition and encouraging Ocean County Municipalities to do the same. 

36. Authorizing the submission of a Grant Application for the Local Capital Project 
Delivery (LCPD) Program, Concept Development Phase Study FY2020 related to 
CR549 Corridor Improvements from Silver Bay Road to Molly Lane, Brick and 
Toms River Townships. 

37. Authorizing the execution of an Easement Agreement with New Jersey Natural Gas 
Company for the installation of facilities on Block 72 Lot 7, Township of 
Manchester. 

38. Authorizing the acceptance of a negotiated proposal from Bentley Systems, Inc. for 
the furnishing and delivery of Software Licensing and Maintenance Services 
Compatible with Bentley Systems Software No. II, in an amount not to exceed 
$23,899.92, for the term of 4/1/2019 through 1/17/2020. 

39. Authorizing the Release of Bonds for Road Opening Permits. 

K. MOTIONS 

1. Authorizing the Clerk of the Board to accept and/or record legal instruments. 

2. Approving the Pre-Board Meeting Minutes of 11/14/2018. 

3. Approving the Pre-Board Meeting Minutes of 11/28/2018. 

4. Approving the Pre-Board Meeting Minutes of 12/12/2018. 

5. Approving the Organization Meeting Minutes of 1/2/2019. 

6. Accepting the OC Master Payroll paid on 1/23/2019 for the payroll period of 
12/27/2018 through 1/9/2019 and for the payroll period of 1/10/2019 through 
1/23/2019, in the amount of $5,457,851.97. 

7. Accepting the OC Master Payroll paid on 2/6/2019 for the payroll period of 
1/10/2019 through 1/23/2019 and for the payroll period of 1/24/2019 through 
2/6/2019, in the amount of $5,298,601.73. 

Page 5 of 12



8. Approving the plans and specifications and authorizing the County Engineer to 
advertise for the receipt of bids for the Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions of 
Certain County Roads, Contract 2019A. 

L. TRAFFIC SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS 

1. Authorizing a Temporary Construction Speed Limit along County Route #33 (Lacey 
Road), Lacey Township. 

2. Authorizing a Temporary Construction Speed Limit along County Route #55 
(Pinewald-Keswick Road), Berkeley Township, effective 2/4/2019. 

3. Authorizing a Temporary Construction Speed Limit along County Route #1 
(Pinehurst Road/Route 539), Jackson, Manchester and Plumsted Townships. 

4. Authorizing the removal of the Weight Limit Restriction on Bridge #1530004, known 
as Mayetta Bridge (Mayetta Landing over Cedar Run Creek), Stafford Township, 
effective immediately. 

M. BID AWARDS 

1. Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of MOTOR VEHICLE: NEW 
SUPER DUTY SWITCH-N-GO TRUCK to Winner Ford, the sole qualified bidder.  
Recommendation is made not to award Item Nos. 1e and 1m as they are no longer 
available. (B2019-03) 

2. Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of LEASING OF OFFICE 
SPACE FOR COIN OPERATED VENDING MACHINE SERVICES to Kell's Inc., 
dba Atlantic Vending, the sole qualified bidder. (B2019-06) 

3. Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of EQUIPMENT PARTS, 
REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE FOR THE SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT 
DEPARTMENT NO. II to Deacon Equipment Company, the lowest qualified bidder.  
No bids were received on one hundred forty-four (144) items.  Recommendation is 
made to reject items 41a, 41b, 41c and 41d as they were unresponsive. All No Bid 
and Rejected Items were bid twice. It is requested that the Purchasing Agent be given 
the authority to enter into a negotiated contract pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:11-5(3) for 
No Bid and Rejected Items 1a, 1b, 1c, 1d, 3a, 3b, 3c, 3d, 4a, 4b, 4c, 4d, 5a, 5b, 5c, 5d, 
6a, 6b, 6c, 6d, 7a, 7b, 7c, 7d, 9a, 9b, 9c, 9d, 10a, 10b, 10c, 10d, 11a, 11b, 11c, 11d, 
12a, 12b, 12c, 12d, 13a, 13b, 13c, 13d, 14a, 14b, 14c, 14d, 15a, 15b, 15c, 15d, 16a, 
16b, 16c, 16d, 17a, 17b, 17c, 17d, 18a, 18b, 18c, 18d, 20a, 20b, 20c, 20d, 21a, 21b, 
21c, 21d, 22a, 22b, 22c, 22d, 24a, 24b, 24c, 24d, 25a, 25b, 25c, 25d, 26a, 26b, 26c, 
26d, 27a, 27b, 27c, 27d, 28a, 28b, 28c, 28d, 29a, 29b, 29c, 29d, 30a, 30b, 30c, 30d, 
31b, 32a, 32b, 32c, 32d, 35a, 35b, 35c, 35d, 36a, 36b, 36c, 36d, 37a, 37b, 37c, 37d, 
38a, 38b, 38c, 38d, 39a, 39b, 39c, 39d, 41a, 41b, 41c and 41d. No Bid Items 8a, 8b, 
8c, 8d, 31a, 31c, 31d, 33a, 33b, 33c, 33d, 40a, 40b, 40c and 40d will not be rebid as 
they were previously awarded. (B2019-09) 

4. Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of AGRICULTURAL SUPPLIES 
NO. II to Fisher & Son Company, Inc. and Levitt's LLC, the lowest qualified 
bidders.  No bids were received for Item Nos. 4, 7, 29, 55, 65, 66, 78, 88, 93, 98, 106, 
112 and 115 for a second time.  In accordance with N.J.S.A. 40A:11-5(3) the County 
Purchasing Agent is given authority to enter into a negotiated contract for all no bid 
and rejected items. (B2019-10) 

Page 6 of 12



5. Awarding a contract for the furnishing and delivery of GOLF COURSE AND 
LANDSCAPING EQUIPMENT NO. II to Turf Equipment and Supply Co., Inc., the 
lowest qualified bidder.  No bids were received for Item Nos. 2 and 38.  
Recommendation is made to reject Item Nos. 42 and 42a. Recommendation is made 
not to award Item No. 15.  Item Nos. 42 and 42a are rejected as unresponsive. 
Recommendation is made not to award Item No. 15 as the item is no longer needed. It 
is requested that the Purchasing Agent be given the authority to enter into a 
negotiated contract according to N.J.S.A. 40A:11-5(3) for all no bid and rejected 
items as no responsive bids were received for a second time. (B2019-12) 

6. Awarding a Contract for the NORTHERN RECYCLING FACILITY REINFORCED 
CONCRETE APRON REPAIR to Diamond Construction, the lowest qualified 
bidder. (B2019-13CE) 

7. Awarding a Contract for the FURNISHING AND INSTALLATION OF FOUR (4) 
PRE-CAST VAULT TOILET RESTROOM BUILDINGS AT 
VARIOUS COUNTY PARKS NO. II to CXT, Inc., the lowest qualified bidder. 
(B2019-14) 

8. Awarding a Contract for the CONSTRUCTION OF UNION TRANSPORTATION 
TRAIL - PLUMSTED TOWNSHIP EXTENSION FROM MONMOUTH ROAD TO 
NEW EGYPT HIGH SCHOOL - PLUMSTED TOWNSHIP to Kline Construction 
Co., Inc., the lowest qualified bidder, in the amount of $407,235.00. (B2018-180E) 

N. CHANGE ORDERS 

1. Authorizing Change Order No. 1 to Foley, Inc. for the project entitled Combined 
Heat and Power Unit, an increase in the amount of $38,281.00. (B2017-141CE) 

2. Authorizing Change Order No. 2 to Dell-Tech, Inc. for the Renovation Project at 
Cedar Bridge Tavern, Barnegat, NJ, in an amount not to exceed $142,765.31. (B2016
-127CA) 

3. Authorizing Change Order No. 3 to Altec Building System Corp. for the Proposed 
Renovations to Ocean County Justice Complex, Third Floor Sheriff Offices, 120 
Hooper Avenue, Toms River, in an amount not to exceed $14,900.00. (B2017-155A) 

O. CONTRACTS 

1. Awarding a Professional Services Contract to Apruzzese, McDermott, Mastro & 
Murphy, P.C. for Special Labor Counsel, in an amount not to exceed $60,000.00, for 
the term of 2/16/2019 through 2/15/2020. (QP2019-52) 

2. Qualifying the firm of C&S Engineers, Inc. to provide Professional Engineering 
Consulting Services for the Ocean County Airport, Berkeley and Lacey Townships, 
Ocean County, for the term of 1/1/2019 through 12/31/2023. 

3. Authorizing a one (1) year extension of time to the Contract Award with County 
Business Solutions, Inc. to provide NewVision Software, Upgrades, Enhancement 
and Maintenance Services for Document Recording and Indexing System, for the 
period of 4/1/2019 through 3/31/2020. (CP2017-87) 

4. Authorizing an Amendment to the Contract with Louis Berger Group, Inc., for an 
extension of time to 5/1/2019 to provide Public Assistance with FEMA Public 
Worksheet Services, a no cost time extension. (CP2015-67) 

Page 7 of 12



5. Awarding a Purchase Order to Surety Title Agency Coastal Region, LLC for Title 
Binder and Commitment / Insurance and Search Services related to the approved 
acquisition of Block 72, Lot 3, Manchester Township, in an amount not to exceed 
$1,383.80. (CP2018-59) 

6. Awarding a Purchase Order to Mott MacDonald for Environmental Consulting 
Services related to the submission of a Biennial Certification to the NJDEP per 
N.J.A.C. 7:26E for Case #13-02-05-1125-45 at Cedar Bridge Tavern County Historic 
Site, Barnegat, in an amount not to exceed $18,300.00. (PP2018-101) 

7. Awarding a Purchase Order to Johnston Communications (State Contract No. 83925) 
to provide a maintenance plan for the OC Sheriff's Department 911 telephone switch, 
in an amount not to exceed $157,883.86, for the period of 1/1/2019 through 
12/31/2019. 

8. Awarding a Purchase Order to Allstate Title Agency, LLC for Title Binder and 
Commitment / Insurance and Search Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund, 
in an amount not to exceed $559.00. (CP2018-59) 

9. Awarding a Purchase Order to French & Parrello Associates, PA for Professional 
Land Surveying Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund, in an amount not to 
exceed $7,680.00. (PP2018-61) 

10. Awarding a Purchase Order to WJH Engineering for Professional Land Surveying 
Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund, in an amount not to exceed $3,500.00. 
(PP2018-61) 

11. Awarding a Purchase Order to Schaeffer Nassar Scheidegg Consulting Engineers, 
LLC for Professional Land Surveying Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund, 
in an amount not to exceed $1,900.00. (PP2018-61) 

12. Awarding a Purchase Order to Brinkerhoff Environmental Services, Inc. for 
Environmental Consulting Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund, in an 
amount not to exceed $2,400.00. (QP2018-103) 

13. Awarding a Purchase Order to Brinkerhoff Environmental Services, Inc. for 
Environmental Consulting Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund, in an 
amount not to exceed $2,400.00. (QP2018-103) 

14. Awarding a Purchase Order to GZA GeoEnvironmental for Environmental 
Consulting Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund, in an amount not to 
exceed $3,300.00. (QP2018-103) 

15. Amending a Resolution dated 11/7/2018 transferring a Purchase Order to Motorola 
Solutions, Inc. (State Contract T-0109 No. 83909), in the amount of $62,824.00. 

16. Authorizing a transfer for Construction Project Management for Various Road and 
Bridge Projects in Ocean County from Cherry, Weber & Associates, PC to Van Cleef 
Engineering Associates, LLC. (PP2018-136) 

17. Awarding a Professional Services Contract to Remington & Vernick Engineers, Inc. 
for Construction Management and Inspection Services for Construction of Union 
Transportation Trail - Plumsted Township Extension, from Monmouth Road to New 
Egypt High School, Township of Plumsted, Ocean County, New Jersey, in an amount 
not to exceed $173,779.39. (PP2019-53) 

Page 8 of 12



18. Awarding a Professional Services Contract to Pennoni Associates, Inc. 
for Construction Management and Inspection Services for Traffic Safety 
Improvements at the Intersection of County Route 528 and Oberlin Avenue, 
Lakewood Township, in an amount not to exceed $190,020.81. (PP2019-54) 

19. Awarding a Professional Services Contract to Johnson, Mirmiran & Thompson, 
Inc. for Construction Management and Inspection Services for Construction of 
Horizontal Curve High Friction Surface Treatment, Berkeley, Lacey, Ocean, and 
Plumsted Townships, in an amount not to exceed $146,204.03. (PP2019-55) 

20. Awarding a Purchase Order to Allstate Title Agency, LLC for Title Binder and 
Commitment / Insurance and Search Services related to the project Reconstruction 
and Resurfacing of County Route 528 (East Veterans Highway) from 500' East of 
Whitesville Road to 700' East of Siena Drive, Jackson Township, in an amount not to 
exceed $150.00. (CP2018-59) 

21. Awarding a Purchase Order to Urban Engineers, Inc. for On-Call Traffic Engineering 
Professional Services associated with the Downtown Toms River Traffic Review, if 
and where directed by the Ocean County Engineer, Township of Toms River, in an 
amount not to exceed $25,000.00. (PP2018-60) 

22. Awarding a Purchase Order to French & Parrello Associates, PA for Construction 
Project Management for Various Road and Bridge Projects in Ocean County related 
to the Construction of Barnegat Branch Trail Phase VII from South Street to the 
Cedar Creek, Lacey and Berkeley Townships, in an amount not to exceed 
$152,744.22. (PP2018-136) 

23. Awarding a Purchase Order to Craig Testing Laboratories, Inc. to provide Consultant 
Material Sampling, Inspection and Testing Services for Various Projects in Ocean 
County related to the project Construction of Barnegat Branch Trail Phase VII from 
South Street to the Cedar Creek, Lacey and Berkeley Townships, in an amount not to 
exceed $4,584.00. (PP2018-87) 

24. Awarding a Purchase Order to Van Cleef Engineering Associates, LLC for 
Construction Project Management for Various Road and Bridge Projects in Ocean 
County related to the Replacement of East Branch Culvert (Structure No. 1533-011) 
Warren Grove-Whiting Road (CR 539) over the East Branch of the Oswego River, 
Barnegat Township, in an amount not to exceed $117,239.04. (PP2018-136) 

25. Rescinding the Professional Services Contract from Charles F. Siebert, Jr., M.D. to 
provide Forensic Pathology Services, effective 2/7/2019. (QP2018-140) 

P. APPOINTMENTS AND REAPPOINTMENTS 

1. Appointing Cheryl O'Brien, Lakewood as a new member and Abigail Thompson, 
Lakewood as a new alternate member of the OC HUMAN SERVICES ADVISORY 
COUNCIL for a term of three (3) years, term to expire 3/31/2022. 

2. Appointing Meagan Harrison, Toms River and Susan Pniewski, Toms River as new 
members and reappointing Thomas Spadaro, Toms River and Fay Wilson, Toms 
River as members of the OC COMMISSION FOR INDIVIDUALS WITH 
DISABILITIES for a term of three (3) years, term to expire 2/16/2022. 

3. Reappointing Alan W. Avery, Jr., Toms River as Chairman and Paul Brush, Toms 
River and Terence M. O'Leary, Manchester as members of the OC NATURAL 
LANDS TRUST FUND ADVISORY COMMITTEE for a term of three (3) years, 
term to expire 2/18/2022. 

Page 9 of 12



Q. RECEIVED ITEMS 

R. RESOLUTIONS FROM GOVERNING BODIES 

1. OC Board of Health Resolution No. 01(19) approving the 2019 temporary emergency 
budget and authorizing approval to expend Grants previously awarded and accepted 
in total by resolution. 

2. OC Board of Health Resolution No. 60(19) authorizing an Intergovernmental 
Cooperative Agreement to provide Hepatitis B Training and Vaccination Services for 
the OC Board of Social Services, for the period of 2/1/2019 through 1/31/2020. 

3. OC Board of Health Resolution No. 64(19) proclaiming the week of 1/22/2019 
through 1/27/2019 as "National Drug and Alcohol Facts Week". 

4. OC Board of Health Resolution No. 65(19) proclaiming February 2019 as "American 
Heart Month". 

5. OC Board of Health Resolution No. 66(19) proclaiming February 2019 as "National 
Children's Dental Health Month". 

6. OC Board of Health Resolution No. 67(19) proclaiming February 2019 as "3-D: 
National Drunk and Drugged Driving Prevention Month" in Ocean County. 

7. County of Atlantic Resolution No. 60-2019 authorizing the New Jersey Association 
of Counties to file a complaint with the New Jersey Council on Local Mandates. 

8. County of Cape May Resolution No. 51-19 authorizing the New Jersey Association 
of Counties to file a complaint with the New Jersey Council on Local Mandates. 

9. County of Hudson Resolution No. 26-1-2019 authorizing the New Jersey Association 
of Counties to file a complaint with the New Jersey Council on Local Mandates. 

10. County of Hunterdon authorizing the New Jersey Association of Counties to file a 
complaint with the New Jersey Council on Local Mandates. 

11. County of Monmouth Resolution No. 2019-0056 authorizing the New Jersey 
Association of Counties to file a complaint with the New Jersey Council on Local 
Mandates. 

12. County of Morris Resolution No. 24 authorizing the New Jersey Association of 
Counties to file a complaint with the New Jersey Council on Local Mandates. 

13. Township of Berkeley Resolution No. 19-73-R authorizing an Interlocal Agreement 
with the OC Prosecutor's Fatal Accident Support Team (F.A.S.T.) Program. 

14. Township of Berkeley Resolution No. 19-90-R authorizing an Interlocal Agreement 
with the Sheriff's Office for the FY19 Child Restraint Grant Program. 

15. Township of Brick authorizing the Purchasing Agent to enter into contracts for the 
purchase of goods and/or services with certain vendors under County contract 
pursuant to 5:34-7.21. 

Page 10 of 12



16. Township of Stafford Resolution No. 2019-51 authorizing a Shared Services 
Agreement with the OC Prosecutor's Office concerning the FY19 Fatal Accident 
Support Team (F.A.S.T.). 

17. Township of Toms River Resolution No. 2019-16 authorizing a Shared Services 
Agreement with the OC Prosecutor for Police Services for the Prosecutor's Program 
2019, formerly known as Fatal Accident Support Team (F.A.S.T.). 

18. Borough of Ocean Gate Resolution No. 2019-11 authorizing the execution of an 
Inter-Governmental Agreement with the OC Prosecutor's Office for Police Services. 

S. MINUTES AND MEETING NOTICES 

1. OC Board of Health Meeting Minutes of 12/12/2018. 

2. OC Board of Health Meeting Minutes of 1/2/2019. 

3. OC Board of Social Services Meeting Minutes of 12/18/2018. 

4. OC Planning Board Meeting Minutes of 12/19/2018. 

5. OC Utilities Authority Meeting Minutes of 12/20/2018. 

6. OC Cultural & Heritage Commission Meeting Minutes. 

7. OC Library Commission Meeting Minutes of 12/11/2018. 

8. OC Commission for Individuals with Disabilities Meeting Minutes of 11/16/2018. 

9. OC Commission on Child Safety and Awareness Meeting Minutes of 10/24/2018. 

10. OC Mosquito Extermination Commission Meeting Minutes of 12/17/2018. 

11. OC Insurance Committee Meeting Minutes of 11/15/2018. 

12. OC Transportation Advisory Committee for Senior Citizens and Persons with 
Disabilities Meeting Minutes of 1/17/2019. 

13. New Jersey Intergovernmental Insurance Fund (NJIIF) Public Meeting Schedule for 
2019. 

T. REPORTS 

1. County of Ocean 2018 Annual Debt Statement. 

2. OC Treasurer's Report for the month of November, 2018. 

3. OC Supplemental Debt Statement dated 2/5/2019 for Ordinances to be introduced on 
2/6/2019. 

U. CORRESPONDENCE 

Page 11 of 12



1. New Jersey Natural Gas Notice of Societal Benefits Charge Filing and Public 
Hearing. 

2. Suez Water New Jersey, Inc. and Suez Water Toms River, Inc. Notice of Filing of a  
Petition for Approval of a Distribution System Improvement Charge Foundational 
Filing and Public Hearing. 

V. FREEHOLDER COMMENTS 

W. PUBLIC COMMENTS - "Comments from members of the audience are invited at this time 
with a limit of five (5) minutes per speaker." 

X. ADJOURNMENT 

Page 12 of 12












































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































	Meeting Agenda for Feb 06, 2019_Board Meeting Agenda
	CALL TO ORDER
	ROLL CALL
	STATEMENT€€€€Compliance with the Open Public Meetings Act
	THE PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE AND PRAYER
	ORDINANCE - INTRODUCTION
	ORDINANCE #2019-1 - An Ordinance authorizing the Design of Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Certain County Roads, all in the County of Ocean, State of New Jersey, and appropriating $1,000,000.00 therefor and authorizing the issuance of $950,000.00 in Bonds or Bond Anticipation Notes of the County of Ocean to finance the same.
	ORDINANCE #2019-2 - An Ordinance authorizing the€Replacement of the Morris Boulevard Bridge Structure No. 1530-009,€located in the€Township of Stafford, in the€County of Ocean, State of New Jersey, and appropriating $2,000,000.00 therefor and authorizing the issuance of $1,900,000.00 in Bonds or Bond Anticipation Notes of the County of Ocean to finance the same.
	ORDINANCE #2019-3 - An Ordinance authorizing the€Replacement of the Ridgeway Bridge Structure No. 1518-002,€located in the€Township of Manchester, in the€County of Ocean, State of New Jersey, and appropriating $2,500,000.00 therefor and authorizing the issuance of $2,375,000.00 in Bonds or Bond Anticipation Notes of the County of Ocean to finance the same.

	RESOLUTION - PUBLIC HEARING
	Accepting the recommendation of the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Advisory Committee to participate in the acquisition of property identified as Block 17 Lots 1, 1.01 and 21 in the Borough of Ocean Gate totaling approximately 4.70 acres located on Chelsea Avenue, in a total amount not to exceed $1,600,000.00 plus up to $75,000.00 for property tax adjustments.
	Accepting the recommendation of the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Advisory Committee to participate in the acquisition of property identified as Block€99.124 Lot 1, Block 99.24 Lots 17-22 and 27-32, Block 99.245 Lot 1, Block 99.253 Lots 21-25, Block 99.282 Lot 21, Block 99.31 Lots 20-23, Block 99.32 Lots 28-32 and Block 99.53 Lot 3 in the Township of Manchester totaling approximately 5.68 acres in the Roosevelt City section of Manchester Township, in a total amount not to exceed€$40,000.00 plus up to $85.00 for property tax adjustments.
	Accepting the recommendation of the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Advisory Committee to participate in the acquisition of property identified as Block 1209 Lots 75 and 83-85, Block 1213 Lots 44-49 and 50-54, Block 1214 Lots 36-44, Block 1217 Lots 16-18, 19, 19.01, 20 and 21 and Block 1541.01 Lots 6, 7, 8 and 16 in Berkeley Township related to the submittal of a Hazard Mitigation Grant Program application for an acquisition and demolition project for substantially impacted properties in and around the Good Luck Point neighborhood in Berkeley Township, in a total amount not to exceed $2,437,500.00 plus up to $12,930.00 for property tax adjustments.

	AUTHORIZING PAYMENT OF BILLS IN BILL COMMITTEE REPORT NO. 3.
	AUTHORIZING PAYMENT OF BILLS IN BILL COMMITTEE REPORT NO. E-1.
	AUTHORIZING ENGINEERING PAYMENTS TO CONTRACTORS AS LISTED BELOW:
	MIDLANTIC CONSTRUCTION, LLC - Replacement of Midstreams Bridge (Structure No. 1506-007), Midstreams Road over Beaver Dam Creek, Brick Township - Partial Estimate #14, $73,713.05. (B2017-115E)
	A.E. STONE, INC. - Reconstruction and Resurfacing of County Route 539 from the Garden State Parkway to State Highway Route 72, Little Egg Harbor, Stafford and Barnegat Townships - Partial Estimate #1, $544,676.00. (B2018-75E)
	MIDLANTIC CONSTRUCTION, LLC - Replacement of Mayetta Bridge Structure #1530-004 over Cedar Run Creek, Township of Stafford - Partial Estimate #4, $30,776.85. (B2018-84E)
	EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Stormwater Management Contract 2017B, Various Townships - Change Order #3, E - $0.00, R - $26,713.34. (B2018-06E)
	EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Stormwater Management Contract 2017B, Various Townships - Final Estimate #2, $84,068.56. (B2018-06E)

	RESOLUTIONS
	Authorizing the Personnel Resolution.
	Authorizing the New Jersey Association of Counties to file a complaint with the New Jersey Council on Local Mandates that P.L. 2018, Chapter 72 constitutes an unfunded State mandate in violation of Article III, Section II, Paragraph 5 of the New Jersey Constitution.
	Authorizing a Shared Services Agreement with the Township of Lakewood for Code Blue Overnight Warming Center Services.
	Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the OC Utilities Authority€to provide Schedule "C" Road Department Services in an amount not to exceed $100,000.00, for the period of 1/1/2019 through 12/31/2019.
	Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Borough of Seaside Heights€to provide Schedule "C" Road Department Services in an amount not to exceed $20,000.00, for the period of 1/1/2019 through 12/31/2019.
	Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Central Regional Board of Education€to provide Schedule "C" Road Department Services in an amount not to exceed $5,000.00, for the period of 1/1/2019 through 12/31/2019.
	Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Township of Lacey to provide Schedule "C" Road Department Services in an amount not to exceed $20,000.00, for the period of 1/1/2019 through 12/31/2019.
	Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Borough of Surf City€to provide€Schedule "C" Road Department€Services in an amount not to exceed $350,000.00 and€Engineering Department Services in an amount not to exceed $25,000.00,€for the period of 1/1/2019 through 12/31/2019.
	Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Township of Lakewood to provide Schedule "C" Road Department€Services in an amount not to exceed $210,000.00 and€Engineering Department Services in an amount not to exceed $15,000.00,€for the period of 1/1/2019 through 12/31/2019.
	Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Borough of Point Pleasant Beach to provide Schedule "C" Road Department€Services in an amount not to exceed $25,000.00, Engineering Department Services in an amount not to exceed $5,000.00 and Vehicle Services€Department Services in€an amount not to exceed $2,000.00,€for the period of 1/1/2019 through 12/31/2019.
	Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Toms River Regional Schools to provide Schedule "C" Road Department€Services in an amount not to exceed $35,000.00 and€Vehicle Services Department Services€in an amount not to exceed $5,000.00,€for the period of 1/1/2019 through 12/31/2019.
	Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the OC Vocational Technical School to provide Schedule "C" Road Department€Services in an amount not to exceed $75,000.00 and€Engineering Department Services in an amount not to exceed $5,000.00,€for the period of 1/1/2019 through 12/31/2019.
	Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Borough of South Toms River€to provide Schedule "C" Road Department€Services in an amount not to exceed $20,000.00,€Engineering Department Services in an amount not to exceed $5,000.00,€and Vehicle Services Department Services in an amount not to exceed $1,000.00, for the period of 1/1/2019 through 12/31/2019.
	Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Borough of Pine Beach to provide Schedule "C" Road Department€Services in an amount not to exceed $50,000.00, Engineering Department Services in an amount not to exceed $15,000.00, and Vehicle Services Department Services in an amount not to exceed $15,000.00,€for the period of 1/1/2019 through 12/31/2019.
	Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Borough of€Ocean Gate€to provide Schedule "C" Road Department€Services in an amount not to exceed $2,500.00, Engineering Department Services in an amount not to exceed $5,000.00, and Vehicle Services Department Services in an amount not to exceed $2,000.00,€for the period of 1/1/2019 through 12/31/2019.
	Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Township of Brick to provide Schedule "C" Road Department€Services in an amount not to exceed $200,000.00, Engineering Department Services in an amount not to exceed $25,000.00, and Vehicle Services Department Services in an amount not to exceed $25,000.00,€for the period of 1/1/2019 through 12/31/2019.
	Authorizing the execution of a Continuation Grant Application for the program entitled Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration FY19.
	Authorizing the execution of a Cooperative Services Agreement with the US Department of Agriculture, for the term of 2/1/2019 through 9/30/2019.
	Authorizing the execution of a Letter of Agreement with Exelon Generation to provide space at the Robert J. Miller Airpark for the staging of generators.
	Authorizing the execution of a Deferred Loan Agreement under the CDBG Housing Rehabilitation Program, as recommended by the Planning Director.€(C2019-48)
	Authorizing the execution of a Deferred Loan Agreement under the CDBG Housing Rehabilitation Program, as recommended by the Planning Director.€(C2019-49)
	Authorizing the execution of a Deferred Loan Agreement under the HOME Housing Rehabilitation Program, as recommended by the Planning Director.€(C2019-50)
	Authorizing the execution of a Deferred Loan Agreement under the HOME Housing Rehabilitation Program, as recommended by the Planning Director.€(C2019-51)
	Authorizing a Memorandum of Understanding for the State Homeland Security Grant€FY18.
	Authorizing a Memorandum of Understanding with the Township of Manchester for wildfire hazard mitigation.
	Authorizing a Memorandum of Understanding with the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service for maintenance and management of Eno's Pond Trail and Edwin B. Forsythe National Wildlife Refuge lands.
	Authorizing Shared Services Agreements with participating municipalities for the Drug Recognition Expert Callout Program (D.R.E.C.P.) FY18.
	Authorizing Shared Services Agreements with participating municipalities for the "Move Over" Law Enforcement Program (M.O.L.E.P.) FY18.
	Authorizing Shared Services Agreements with participating municipalities for the Driving While Intoxicated Enforcement Program (D.W.I.E.P.) FY18.
	Authorizing a Modification to the First Time Homebuyer Program to include new participants as recommended by the Planning Director. (CC2018-54)
	Amending a resolution dated 11/20/2018 due to a typographical error.
	Amending a resolution dated 12/19/2018 due to a typographical error.
	Rejecting the Request for Qualifications response received€for Commercial Office Building Architectural Design Services. It will be rebid with revised specifications.
	Rejecting the Request for Qualifications responses received€for Commercial Office Building Architectural Design Services No. II. It will be rebid with revised specifications.
	Authorizing Ocean County to become an active participant of the New Jersey Coastal Coalition and encouraging Ocean County Municipalities to do the same.
	Authorizing the submission of a Grant Application for the Local Capital Project Delivery (LCPD)€Program, Concept Development Phase Study FY2020 related to CR549 Corridor Improvements from Silver Bay Road to Molly Lane, Brick and Toms River Townships.
	Authorizing the execution of an Easement Agreement with New Jersey Natural Gas Company for the installation of facilities on Block 72 Lot 7, Township of Manchester.
	Authorizing the acceptance of a negotiated proposal from Bentley Systems, Inc. for the furnishing and delivery of Software Licensing and Maintenance Services Compatible with Bentley Systems Software No. II, in an amount not to exceed $23,899.92, for the term of 4/1/2019 through 1/17/2020.
	Authorizing the Release of Bonds for Road Opening Permits.

	MOTIONS
	Authorizing the Clerk of the Board to accept and/or record legal instruments.
	Approving the Pre-Board Meeting Minutes of 11/14/2018.
	Approving the Pre-Board Meeting Minutes of 11/28/2018.
	Approving the Pre-Board Meeting Minutes of 12/12/2018.
	Approving the€Organization Meeting Minutes of 1/2/2019.
	Accepting the OC Master Payroll paid on 1/23/2019 for the payroll period of 12/27/2018 through 1/9/2019 and for the payroll period of 1/10/2019 through 1/23/2019, in the amount of $5,457,851.97.
	Accepting the OC Master Payroll paid on 2/6/2019 for the payroll period of 1/10/2019 through 1/23/2019 and for the payroll period of 1/24/2019 through 2/6/2019, in the amount of $5,298,601.73.
	Approving the plans and specifications and authorizing the County Engineer to advertise for the receipt of bids for the Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions of Certain County Roads, Contract 2019A.

	TRAFFIC SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS
	Authorizing a Temporary Construction Speed Limit along County Route #33 (Lacey Road), Lacey Township.
	Authorizing a Temporary Construction Speed Limit along County Route #55 (Pinewald-Keswick Road), Berkeley Township, effective 2/4/2019.
	Authorizing a Temporary Construction Speed Limit along County Route #1 (Pinehurst Road/Route 539),€Jackson, Manchester and Plumsted€Townships.
	Authorizing€the removal of the€Weight Limit Restriction on Bridge #1530004, known as Mayetta Bridge (Mayetta Landing over Cedar Run Creek), Stafford Township, effective immediately.

	BID AWARDS
	Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of MOTOR VEHICLE: NEW SUPER DUTY SWITCH-N-GO TRUCK to Winner Ford, the sole qualified bidder.€ Recommendation is made€not to€award Item Nos. 1e and 1m as they are no longer available. (B2019-03)
	Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of LEASING OF OFFICE SPACE FOR COIN OPERATED VENDING MACHINE SERVICES to€Kell's Inc., dba Atlantic Vending, the sole qualified bidder. (B2019-06)
	Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of EQUIPMENT PARTS, REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE FOR THE SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT NO. II to Deacon Equipment Company, the lowest qualified bidder.€ No bids were received on one hundred forty-four (144) items.€ Recommendation is made to reject items 41a, 41b, 41c and 41d as they were unresponsive. All No Bid and Rejected Items were bid twice. It is requested that the Purchasing Agent be given the authority to enter into a negotiated contract pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:11-5(3) for No Bid and Rejected Items 1a, 1b, 1c, 1d, 3a, 3b, 3c, 3d, 4a, 4b, 4c, 4d, 5a, 5b, 5c, 5d, 6a, 6b, 6c, 6d, 7a, 7b, 7c, 7d, 9a, 9b, 9c, 9d, 10a, 10b, 10c, 10d, 11a, 11b, 11c, 11d, 12a, 12b, 12c, 12d, 13a, 13b, 13c, 13d, 14a, 14b, 14c, 14d, 15a, 15b, 15c, 15d, 16a, 16b, 16c, 16d, 17a, 17b, 17c, 17d, 18a, 18b, 18c, 18d, 20a, 20b, 20c, 20d, 21a, 21b, 21c, 21d, 22a, 22b, 22c, 22d, 24a, 24b, 24c, 24d, 25a, 25b, 25c, 25d, 26a, 26b, 26c, 26d, 27a, 27b, 27c, 27d, 28a, 28b, 28c, 28d, 29a, 29b, 29c, 29d, 30a, 30b, 30c, 30d, 31b, 32a, 32b, 32c, 32d, 35a, 35b, 35c, 35d, 36a, 36b, 36c, 36d, 37a, 37b, 37c, 37d, 38a, 38b, 38c, 38d, 39a, 39b, 39c, 39d, 41a, 41b, 41c and 41d. No Bid Items 8a, 8b, 8c, 8d, 31a, 31c, 31d, 33a, 33b, 33c, 33d, 40a, 40b, 40c and 40d will not be rebid as they were previously awarded. (B2019-09)
	Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of AGRICULTURAL SUPPLIES NO. II to Fisher & Son Company, Inc. and Levitt's LLC, the lowest qualified bidders.€ No bids were received for Item Nos. 4, 7, 29, 55, 65, 66, 78, 88, 93, 98, 106, 112 and 115 for a second time.€ In accordance with N.J.S.A. 40A:11-5(3) the County Purchasing Agent is given authority to enter into a negotiated contract for all no bid and rejected items. (B2019-10)
	Awarding a contract for the furnishing and delivery of GOLF COURSE AND LANDSCAPING EQUIPMENT NO. II to Turf Equipment and Supply Co., Inc., the lowest qualified bidder.€ No bids were received for Item Nos. 2 and 38.€ Recommendation is made to reject Item Nos. 42 and 42a. Recommendation is made not to award Item No. 15.€ Item Nos. 42 and 42a are rejected as unresponsive. Recommendation is made not to award Item No.€15€as the item is no longer needed. It is requested that the Purchasing Agent be given the authority to enter into a negotiated contract according to N.J.S.A. 40A:11-5(3) for all no bid and rejected items as no responsive bids were received for a second time. (B2019-12)
	Awarding a Contract for the NORTHERN RECYCLING FACILITY REINFORCED CONCRETE APRON REPAIR to Diamond Construction, the lowest qualified bidder. (B2019-13CE)
	Awarding a Contract for the FURNISHING AND INSTALLATION OF FOUR (4) PRE-CAST VAULT TOILET RESTROOM BUILDINGS AT VARIOUS€COUNTY€PARKS NO. II to CXT, Inc., the lowest qualified bidder. (B2019-14)
	Awarding a Contract for the CONSTRUCTION OF UNION TRANSPORTATION TRAIL - PLUMSTED TOWNSHIP EXTENSION FROM MONMOUTH ROAD TO NEW EGYPT HIGH SCHOOL - PLUMSTED TOWNSHIP to Kline Construction Co., Inc., the lowest qualified bidder, in the amount of $407,235.00. (B2018-180E)

	CHANGE ORDERS
	Authorizing Change Order No. 1 to Foley, Inc. for the project entitled Combined Heat and Power Unit, an increase in the amount of $38,281.00. (B2017-141CE)
	Authorizing Change Order No. 2 to Dell-Tech, Inc. for the Renovation Project at Cedar Bridge Tavern, Barnegat, NJ, in an amount not to exceed $142,765.31. (B2016-127CA)
	Authorizing Change Order No.€3 to Altec Building System Corp.€for the Proposed Renovations to Ocean County Justice Complex, Third Floor Sheriff Offices, 120 Hooper Avenue, Toms River, in an amount not to exceed $14,900.00. (B2017-155A)

	CONTRACTS
	Awarding a Professional Services Contract to Apruzzese, McDermott, Mastro & Murphy, P.C. for Special Labor Counsel, in an amount not to exceed $60,000.00, for the€term of 2/16/2019 through 2/15/2020. (QP2019-52)
	Qualifying the firm of C&S Engineers, Inc. to provide Professional Engineering Consulting Services for the Ocean County Airport, Berkeley and Lacey Townships, Ocean County, for the term of 1/1/2019 through 12/31/2023.
	Authorizing a one (1) year extension of time to the Contract€Award with County Business Solutions, Inc. to provide NewVision Software, Upgrades, Enhancement and Maintenance Services for Document Recording and Indexing System, for the period of 4/1/2019 through 3/31/2020. (CP2017-87)
	Authorizing an Amendment to the Contract with Louis Berger Group, Inc., for an extension of time to 5/1/2019 to provide€Public Assistance with FEMA Public Worksheet€Services, a no cost time extension. (CP2015-67)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Surety Title Agency Coastal Region, LLC for Title Binder and Commitment / Insurance and Search Services related to the approved acquisition of Block 72, Lot 3, Manchester Township, in an amount not to exceed $1,383.80. (CP2018-59)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Mott MacDonald for Environmental Consulting Services related to the submission of a Biennial Certification to the NJDEP per N.J.A.C. 7:26E for Case #13-02-05-1125-45 at Cedar Bridge Tavern County Historic Site, Barnegat, in an amount not to exceed $18,300.00. (PP2018-101)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Johnston Communications (State Contract No. 83925) to provide a€maintenance plan for€the OC Sheriff's Department 911 telephone switch, in an amount not to exceed $157,883.86, for the period of 1/1/2019 through 12/31/2019.
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Allstate Title Agency, LLC for Title Binder and Commitment / Insurance and Search Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund, in an amount not to exceed $559.00. (CP2018-59)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to French€& Parrello Associates, PA€for Professional Land Surveying Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund, in an amount not to exceed $7,680.00. (PP2018-61)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to WJH Engineering for Professional Land Surveying Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund, in an amount not to exceed $3,500.00. (PP2018-61)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to€Schaeffer Nassar Scheidegg€Consulting Engineers, LLC for Professional Land Surveying Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund, in an amount not to exceed $1,900.00. (PP2018-61)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Brinkerhoff Environmental Services, Inc. for Environmental Consulting Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund, in an amount not to exceed $2,400.00. (QP2018-103)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Brinkerhoff Environmental Services, Inc. for Environmental Consulting Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund, in an amount not to exceed $2,400.00. (QP2018-103)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to€GZA GeoEnvironmental for Environmental Consulting Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund, in an amount not to exceed $3,300.00. (QP2018-103)
	Amending a Resolution dated 11/7/2018 transferring€a Purchase Order€to Motorola Solutions, Inc. (State Contract T-0109€No. 83909),€in the amount of $62,824.00.
	Authorizing€a transfer€for€Construction Project Management for Various Road and Bridge Projects in Ocean County from Cherry, Weber & Associates, PC to Van Cleef Engineering Associates, LLC. (PP2018-136)
	Awarding a Professional Services Contract to Remington & Vernick Engineers, Inc. for€Construction Management and Inspection Services for Construction of Union Transportation Trail - Plumsted Township Extension, from Monmouth Road to New Egypt High School, Township of Plumsted, Ocean County, New Jersey, in an amount not to exceed $173,779.39. (PP2019-53)
	Awarding a Professional Services Contract to Pennoni Associates, Inc. for€Construction Management and Inspection Services for Traffic Safety Improvements at the Intersection of County Route 528 and Oberlin Avenue, Lakewood Township,€in an amount not to exceed $190,020.81. (PP2019-54)
	Awarding a Professional Services Contract to€Johnson, Mirmiran & Thompson, Inc.€for€Construction Management and Inspection Services for Construction of Horizontal Curve High Friction Surface Treatment, Berkeley, Lacey, Ocean, and Plumsted Townships,€in an amount not to exceed $146,204.03. (PP2019-55)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Allstate Title Agency, LLC for Title Binder and Commitment / Insurance and Search Services related to the project Reconstruction and Resurfacing of County Route 528 (East Veterans Highway) from 500' East of Whitesville Road to 700' East of Siena Drive, Jackson Township, in an amount not to exceed $150.00. (CP2018-59)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Urban Engineers, Inc. for On-Call Traffic Engineering Professional Services associated with the Downtown Toms River Traffic Review, if and where directed by the Ocean County Engineer, Township of Toms River, in an amount not to exceed $25,000.00. (PP2018-60)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to French€& Parrello Associates, PA for Construction Project Management€for Various Road and Bridge Projects€in Ocean County€related to the Construction of Barnegat Branch Trail Phase VII from South Street to the Cedar Creek, Lacey and Berkeley Townships, in an amount not to exceed $152,744.22. (PP2018-136)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Craig Testing Laboratories, Inc. to provide Consultant Material Sampling, Inspection and Testing Services for Various Projects in Ocean County related to the project Construction of Barnegat Branch Trail Phase VII from South Street to the Cedar Creek, Lacey and Berkeley Townships, in an amount not to exceed $4,584.00. (PP2018-87)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Van Cleef Engineering Associates, LLC for Construction Project Management€for Various Road and Bridge Projects€in Ocean County€related to the Replacement of East Branch Culvert (Structure No. 1533-011) Warren Grove-Whiting Road (CR 539) over the East Branch of the Oswego River, Barnegat Township, in an amount not to exceed $117,239.04. (PP2018-136)
	Rescinding the Professional Services Contract from Charles F. Siebert, Jr., M.D. to provide Forensic Pathology Services, effective 2/7/2019. (QP2018-140)

	APPOINTMENTS AND REAPPOINTMENTS
	Appointing Cheryl O'Brien, Lakewood as a new member and Abigail Thompson, Lakewood as a new alternate member of the OC HUMAN SERVICES ADVISORY COUNCIL for a term of three (3) years, term to expire 3/31/2022.
	Appointing Meagan Harrison, Toms River and Susan Pniewski, Toms River as new members€and reappointing Thomas Spadaro, Toms River and Fay Wilson, Toms River as members of the OC COMMISSION FOR INDIVIDUALS WITH DISABILITIES for a term of three (3) years, term to expire 2/16/2022.
	Reappointing Alan W. Avery, Jr., Toms River as Chairman and Paul Brush, Toms River and Terence M. O'Leary, Manchester as members of the OC NATURAL LANDS TRUST FUND ADVISORY COMMITTEE for a term of three (3) years, term to expire 2/18/2022.

	RECEIVED ITEMS
	RESOLUTIONS FROM GOVERNING BODIES
	OC Board of Health Resolution No. 01(19) approving the 2019 temporary emergency budget and authorizing€approval to expend Grants€previously awarded and accepted in total by resolution.
	OC Board of Health Resolution No. 60(19) authorizing an Intergovernmental Cooperative Agreement to provide Hepatitis B Training and Vaccination Services for the OC Board of Social Services, for the period of 2/1/2019 through 1/31/2020.
	OC Board of Health Resolution No. 64(19) proclaiming the week of 1/22/2019 through 1/27/2019 as "National Drug and Alcohol Facts Week".
	OC Board of Health Resolution No. 65(19) proclaiming February 2019 as "American Heart Month".
	OC Board of Health Resolution No. 66(19) proclaiming February 2019 as "National Children's Dental Health Month".
	OC Board of Health Resolution No. 67(19) proclaiming February 2019 as "3-D: National Drunk and Drugged Driving Prevention Month" in Ocean County.
	County of Atlantic Resolution No. 60-2019 authorizing the New Jersey Association of Counties€to file a complaint with the New Jersey Council on Local Mandates.
	County of Cape May Resolution No. 51-19 authorizing the New Jersey Association of Counties€to file a complaint with the New Jersey Council on Local Mandates.
	County of Hudson Resolution No. 26-1-2019 authorizing the New Jersey Association of Counties€to file a complaint with the New Jersey Council on Local Mandates.
	County of Hunterdon authorizing the New Jersey Association of Counties€to file a complaint with the New Jersey Council on Local Mandates.
	County of Monmouth Resolution No. 2019-0056 authorizing the New Jersey Association of Counties€to file a complaint with the New Jersey Council on Local Mandates.
	County of Morris Resolution No. 24 authorizing the New Jersey Association of Counties€to file a complaint with the New Jersey Council on Local Mandates.
	Township of Berkeley Resolution No. 19-73-R authorizing an Interlocal Agreement with the OC Prosecutor's Fatal Accident Support Team (F.A.S.T.) Program.
	Township of Berkeley Resolution No. 19-90-R authorizing an Interlocal Agreement with the Sheriff's Office€for the€FY19 Child Restraint Grant Program.
	Township of Brick authorizing the Purchasing Agent to enter into contracts for the purchase of goods and/or services with certain vendors under County contract pursuant to 5:34-7.21.
	Township of Stafford Resolution No. 2019-51 authorizing a Shared Services Agreement with the OC Prosecutor's Office concerning the FY19 Fatal Accident Support Team (F.A.S.T.).
	Township of Toms River Resolution€No. 2019-16 authorizing a Shared Services Agreement with the OC Prosecutor for Police Services€for the Prosecutor's€Program 2019, formerly known as Fatal Accident Support Team (F.A.S.T.).
	Borough of Ocean Gate Resolution No. 2019-11€authorizing the execution of an Inter-Governmental Agreement with the OC Prosecutor's Office for Police Services.

	MINUTES AND MEETING NOTICES
	OC Board of Health Meeting Minutes of 12/12/2018.
	OC Board of Health Meeting Minutes of 1/2/2019.
	OC Board of Social Services Meeting Minutes of 12/18/2018.
	OC Planning Board Meeting Minutes of 12/19/2018.
	OC Utilities Authority Meeting Minutes of 12/20/2018.
	OC Cultural & Heritage Commission Meeting Minutes.
	OC Library Commission Meeting Minutes of 12/11/2018.
	OC Commission for Individuals with Disabilities Meeting Minutes of 11/16/2018.
	OC Commission on Child Safety and Awareness Meeting Minutes of 10/24/2018.
	OC Mosquito Extermination Commission Meeting Minutes of 12/17/2018.
	OC Insurance Committee Meeting Minutes of 11/15/2018.
	OC Transportation Advisory Committee for Senior Citizens and Persons with Disabilities Meeting Minutes of 1/17/2019.
	New Jersey Intergovernmental Insurance Fund (NJIIF) Public Meeting Schedule for 2019.

	REPORTS
	County of Ocean 2018 Annual Debt Statement.
	OC Treasurer's Report for the month of November, 2018.
	OC Supplemental Debt Statement dated 2/5/2019 for Ordinances to be introduced on 2/6/2019.

	CORRESPONDENCE
	New Jersey Natural Gas Notice of Societal Benefits Charge Filing and Public Hearing.
	Suez Water New Jersey, Inc. and Suez Water Toms River, Inc. Notice of Filing of a€ Petition for Approval of a Distribution System Improvement Charge Foundational Filing and Public Hearing.

	FREEHOLDER COMMENTS
	PUBLIC COMMENTS - "Comments from members of the audience are invited at this time with a limit of five (5) minutes per speaker."
	ADJOURNMENT


